RESOLUTION NO. 1596
CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH TRM ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC FOR LAUNCH AND PERMITTING FHASES OF
PRINEVILLE RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECT

Whereas, on June 28, 2022, the City of Prineville (“City”) approved personal services contact with TRM
Energy Solutions, L1.C (“TRM) for the Jaunch and permitting phases of the Prineville Renewable Energy

Project (“PREP”),

Whereas, the original estimate of the Work to be performed by TRM was $1,775,000.00; however, the
maximum commitment from the City was $300,000.00.

Whereas, on June 1, 2023, the Scope of Work was amended to include an Operations Plan and
Agreement that added $200,000.00 to the overall costs of the Project but did not increase the maximum

commitment from the City.

Whereas, the actual costs for the Project has exceeded estimates, and is within the Scope of Work within
the Amendment, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Whereas, the City was unable to secure additional legislative funds due to the prioritization of the
multifamily housing infrastructure.

Whereas, an amendment is required to the personal services contract for the Project to be completed.

Whereas, the City and TRM have negotiated an Amendment to the Personal Services Agreement
(“Amendment”), attached to this Resolution and incorporated herein.

Whereas, City staff believes it is in the best interest of the City to approve and execute the Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Prineville resolves that the attached Amendment is hereby
approved and that the City Manager is authorized to sign such Amendment on behalf of the City.

Approved by the City Council this 28%day of May, 2024.

ATTEST: Stephen P. Uffelman, Councit President
1. ")

i.__ - _.-"."'-;lﬁ". __-_"I & {g—,- -

—Tasa Morgan, City Recorder =

b

Page [ of 1 — Resolution No. 1596



SECOND AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL/PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL, OR
EXPERT SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Personal/Professional, Technical, or Expert Services
Contract (“Second Amendment™), effective as of the date last written below, is made and entered
into by and between the City of Prineville, an Oregon municipal corporation, hereinafter referred
to as “City,” and “TRM Energy Solutions, LLC,” an Oregon limited liability company,
hereinafter “Consultant” or “Contractor.” Both City and Contractor shall be known as “Party”
and collectively “Parties.”

RECITALS

A, Effective July 1, 2022, the Parties entered into a Personal/Professional, Technical, or
Expert Services Contract (“Contract™) in which Contractor agreed to perform the “Work™ as set

forth in the Contract

B. Effective June 1, 2023, the Parties entered into an Amendment to Personal/Professional,
Technical, or Expert Services Contract (“Amendment”) that extended the Contract to December
31, 2024, and added the Operations Plan and Agreement to the Scope of Work.

C. The estimated price for the Work is more than initially expected. The actual costs of the
project are now estimated at $2,315,000.00.

D. The City was unable to obtain legislative funding due to Oregon’s prioritization of
multifamily housing infrastructure projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the Parties agree to amend
the Agreement as follows:

I The Parties hereby agree that the Contract shall expire on December 31, 2025.
2. Consideration is hereby amended to read as follows:

The compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract is the amount not-to-exceed
EIGHT-HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($850,000.00); however,
each Party understands that the Work has been estimated at a total of TWO MILLION
THREE-HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($2,315,000.00). The
additional funding shall be dependent on grant revenues or other sources of income and City will
not pay Contactor any amount more than the not-to-exceed compensation of this Contract for
completing the Work and will not pay for Work performed before the date this Contract becomes
effective or after the termination of this Contact. If the maximum compensation is increased by
amendment of this Contact, the amendment must be fully effective before the Contactor
performs Work subject to the amendment.

3. The Scope of Work within the Contract is amended as set forth in Exhibit A of this
Second Amendment, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Page 1 of 2 — Amendment to Personal/

Professional, Technical or Expert Services Contract
Law Office of Jered Reid, LLC

35 SE C Street, Suite ID, Madras, Oregon 97741 - 541.447.3910



4, Reaffirmation of Coentract. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and
conditions of the Contract are reaffirmed and remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, including
electronically transmitted counterparts, which when taken together, shall constitute one in the
same original. Facsimiles and electronic transmittals of signed documents shall be binding as

though they were an original as such signed document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date last written
below:

CONTACTOR

TRM ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC
an Oregon limited liability company

By: W/{ f
Rob Broberg
Its Manager

F

Date:_§’2<5 -z

CITY

CITY OF PRINEVILLE
an Oregon Municipal Corporation

%

~Steve Forrester
Its City Manager

Date: May 28, 2024

Page 2 of 2 — Amendment to Personal/

Professional, Technical or Expert Services Contract
Law Office of Jered Reid, LLC

35 SE C Street, Suite D, Madras, Oregon 97741 - 541.447.3910



Launch Phass
Daliverablss

{Approximatey § months)

Site Control

125 000

Renew Py Qpiion

Fusl Supply

$125 000

Executable Fusl Suptsy Agreement - T1RM/ COP

Upcaied Fancal Moteicg

Francisl Package devecoes for potential cusiomer

Custormer mant

Maetinos wih Senaiors in 0

Meetnoz with

Meslmgs wih Facebook

Present Framework for diheer i chase agreement

N

375,000

Funding Work

OSFM - Apcic aborisubmis.sion

Lanaressional Dec! - sl

Waoa inngvabons Grand - lEkalmvsubﬂussm
= L A

Otwati: State Dracted Siendng - Apoke ation’subrssion

al

PacifiCors Al Source REP Oraft

Ragpewyd lo Pac®iiern All Source RFP

PPA Negitiations

Devenc Coniract Framework

Present lo prasmcive cusiomers
Evolved 1% proic f a-graion discuiaass

#

PaciiCnryp Intercannection

Reiudtert fhity CoREIN: anoisds

he [icns Plan A Ml

Framawork foc O raivn Discpine

Il.l.m-r MACARNENCE 12 ope and Ichetmb

Restiar maintenance scape and schedeile
Doerstional Lsbor Shesu

Link of Process Fiow Diagram fo mantenarice requremants

Consutation with YWes1 Fraser Erergy Managas for real worid

Consutalion wih Sierra Pacfic Energy Sysiam Manager for real

Tolal

$160.000

Permitting Phase
| Osliverabias

| {Approximately 18 menths)

Ajir Parmit

500,

Weniific alion and desgn of amusson canttol 80yl

Apodicahon and submission for permi

Allend up ¥ 2 puifie hearsy

Private Transmisgion Option

of Dy ate ANSITIS SN ne

Cevaicomenl of sasemenls for COP

Dew cost estamate of ransmissicn e
LTS

Deeinn Work

1 =i T manuiaciure Ve

Uptate basis of design to match current reaides on (he ground

Land Lse Suppart

Complele Lvi Lesgn -

Budaatary Firenss)

intercen) n <5 Asgisfance

Allent interconnection rrocess mestings

Assal wih information needad lo El Ll

techercal Support sequited o Likky Segenaina

n

Davelopmant of Firrancial Packags

$100.000

Prosoc L financal modal

Algn financiaf package with requicemenls of polanliaf lenders

Bridge Financil madel wit cwn'ﬂ: pniilemrents

S1.455,000

Total
[Launch and Permitting Phasas Total 1

SEAE.000




